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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 565

ANSWERED ON 4
th

 FEBRUARY , 2022


FUNDS ALLOCATION FOR INFRASTRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT UNDER NAM


565.   SHRI B.B.PATIL:

          SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated for infrastructural development under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in the country, State/UT-wise including Telangana;


(b) whether any special grant or aid has been provided for setting up of educational institutions for AYUSH system of medicine/treatment in Telangana; and if so, the details thereof;


(c) the details of funds allocated/granted/released under various Schemes of the Ministry, State/UT-wise including Telangana during the last five years, Schemewise; and


(d) the details of funds yet to be released/due to Telangana and time-frame fixed in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) The details of funds allocated for infrastructural development under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in the country, State/UT-wise including Telangana is at Annexure -I.

(b) Under NAM, Grant-in –aid has been provided to State /UT including Telangana as per the proposals reflected in the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). However, State of Telangana has not proposed for establishment of new educational institutions for AYUSH system of medicine/treatment through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) under NAM.

(c) The details of funds allocated/granted/released under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of NAM, State/UT-wise including Telangana during the last five years is at Annexure –II.
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(d) Under NAM, State Government of Telangana has submitted State Annual Action Plan

(SAAP) for the current financial year 2021-22 and an amount of Rs.6157.84 lakhs has been approved as per NAM guideline subject to compliance of Department of Expenditure guideline i.e. (i) comply with the procedure of implementation of PFMS, and (ii) submission of Utilization Certificate & Expenditure upto 75% against the previous year’s released grant- in aid. Since, these conditionalities have not been fulfilled by the State Government of Telangana, Grant-in –

aid has not been released for NAM activities. However, as per relaxation given by the Dept. of Expenditure, Centre Share of Rs.3132.252 lakhs has been released for 421 new Ayush Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs).
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Annexure-I

(i) State/UT wise details of grants approved for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals and upgradation of AYUSH Dispensaries from 2014-15 to 2021-22

SI. No. Name of State/UTs

Upgradation of AYUSH

Hospitals

Upgradation of AYUSH

Dispensaries

No. of

Hospitals

Amount

approved

(Rs. in lakhs)

No. of

Dispensaries

Amount

approved

(Rs. in lakhs)

1

Andaman&

Nicobar Islands
1 75.00

0 0.00

2
Andhra Pradesh 10 188.00

23 130.00

3
Arunachal Pradesh 1 5.20

0 0.00

4
Assam 0 0.00

0 0.00

5
Bihar 0 0.00

10 100.00

6
Chandigarh 0 0.00

29 196.93

7
Chhattisgarh 18 244.50

257 3002.46

8

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
0 0.00

1 8.00

9
Daman & Diu 3 6.24

0 0.00

10
Delhi 4 9.00

0 0.00

11
Goa 0 0.00

0 0.00

12
Gujarat 4 250.00

20 400.00

13
Haryana 2 78.50

1136 1404.90

14
Himachal Pradesh 105 409.35

1334 602.90

15
Jammu & Kashmir 4 100.00

35 350.00

16
Jharkhand 0 0.00

0 0.00

17
Karnataka 15 1125.00

0 0.00

18
Kerala 74 2356.30

39 689.30
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19
Lakshadweep 1 29.26

8 28.00

20
Madhya Pradesh 32 845.00

140 2800.00

21
Maharashtra 0 0.00

0 0.00

22
Manipur 2 141.00

2 35.00

23
Mizoram 0 0.00

0 0.00

24
Meghalaya 0 0.00

3 120.00

25
Nagaland  0 0.00

4 80.00

26
Odisha 2 85.00

56 1120.00

27
Puducherry 0 0.00

7 7.00

28
Punjab 0 0.00

10 61.74

29
Rajasthan 11 152.50

868 7252.69

30
Sikkim 0 0.00

0 0.00

31
Nadu 2 95.00

0 0.00

32
Telangana 4 300.00

57 615.00

33
Tripura 2 333.82

8 160.00

34
Uttar Pradesh 12 900.00

572 11347.97

35
Uttarakhand 0 0.00

0 0.00

36
West Bengal 1 400.00

284 1623.00

Total 310 8128.67 4903 32134.89


(ii) State/UT wise details of grants approved for AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres

from 2019-20 to 2021-22

S.No. Name of State/UT No. of AYUSH

HWC

Amount Approved

( Rs. in lakhs)

1 Andhra Pradesh 110 475.953

2 A&N Island 6 38.300

3 Arunachal Pradesh 49 331.151
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4 Assam 49 167.220

5 Bihar 268 947.145

6 Chandigarh 6 5.938

7 Chhattisgarh 240 842.400

8 Goa 40 102.850

9 Gujarat 265 1075.645

10 Haryana 569 1528.385

11 Himachal Pradesh 240 1479.600

12 Jammu & Kashmir 317 1319.130

13 Jharkhand 267 868.954

14 Karnataka 176 601.500

15 Kerala 240 409.500

16 Ladakh  14 26.540

17 Lakshadweep 5 7.200

18 Madhya Pradesh 562 2309.820

19 Maharashtra 294 1364.278

20 Manipur 17 102.121

21 Meghalaya 45 187.700

22 Mizoram 38 259.370

23 Nagaland 49 328.270

24 Odisha 250 1016.520

25 Puducherry 4 13.302

26 Punjab 217 729.400

27 Rajasthan 1000 3165.600

28 Sikkim 18 122.860

29 Tamil Nadu 250 990.060

30 Telangana 421 1730.310

31 Tripura 45 159.870

32 Uttar Pradesh 871 3579.810

33 Uttarakhand 300 1849.495

34 West Bengal 271 936.519

  Total  7513 29072.715


(iii) State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH

Hospital under NAM from 2014-15 to 2021-22

Sl.

No.
State/UT Location

Amount

approved

(Rs. in lakhs)

1. Andaman Nicobar Islands Port Blair 107.40

2. Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 792.309
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Visakhapatnam. 331.367

3.  Assam
Goalpara  900.00

Majuli  890.00

4.  Bihar Patna 302.695

5. Chandigarh Chandigarh 400.00

6.  Chhattisgarh

Champa 255.50

Mahasamund 255.50

Koria 255.50

Korba 255.50

Kanker 255.50

Narayanpur 255.50

Bijapur 255.50

Dantewada 255.50

7.  Goa
North Goa. 464.29

South Goa 464.29

8.  Haryana Hisar 675.34

9. Himachal Pradesh
Kullu  150.00

Mandi 25.00

10. Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar
300

Kupwara
516.383

Bilawar
379.575

Kulgam
316.383

Samba
100

11.  Jharkhand Ranchi 600.00

12.  Karnataka
Gadag  900.00

Mangalore  900.00

13.  Kerala
Chalakudy, Thrissur 300.63

Mattannur, Kannur 533.33

14.  Lakshadweep Kavaratti 195.80

15.  Maharashtra

Nandurbar 425.00

Sindhudurg 425.00

Pune 425.00

Ahmadnagar 425.00

16.  Manipur

Moreh, Chandel District 621.00

Churancandpur  621.00

KwakeithelKonjeng Leikai 393.59

Keirao AC, Imphal East District 637.80

17. Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal 700.00

Indore 400.00

Narsinghpur 600.00


7


Chitrakoot 300.00

Mandleshwar  199.751

Balaghat 50.00

Sehore 50.00

18.  Meghalaya
Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi Hills 1087.568

Umtrew Village, Rhi Bhoi District, 675.00

19.  Mizoram Aizwal 69.609

20.  Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang District 896.044

Razha, Chedema 1019.16

Sapangya (Chungtia) 201.676

Yachem, Longleng 100.00

21.  Odisha

 Dhenkanal  800.00

Behrampur 300.00

Balasore 100.00

22.  Puducherry
Villanur  1051.6

Yanam  975.00

23.  Punjab
Moga  650.00

Dyalpur Sodhia Zirakpur 650.00

24.  Rajasthan

Bhilwara 450.00

Ajmer 450.00

Churu 450.00

Bikaner 450.00

Jaipur 436.00

Sikar 450.00

25.  Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim 959.468

26.  Tamil Nadu

Theni  733.33

Thiruvannamalai 733.33

Pudukkottai 400.00

27.  Telangana

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy Distt. 600.00

Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar

Bhupalpalli District.

300.00

Siddipet Head Quarters 300.00

28.  Tripura
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 569.33

Belonia 272.26

29.

Uttar Pradesh


Bulandshahar 900.00

Bilhour, Kanpur 900.00

West Katli, Lucknow 900.00

Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 900.00

Basti 900.00

Sirathu Koushambi 900.00

Sonbhadra 900.00

Orai Jalaun  900.00

Sant Kabir Nagar,  900.00

Saharanpur  900.00
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Deoria  900.00

Lalitpur 900.00

Amethi  900.00

Kanpur Dehat   900.00

Firozpur, Balia District 900.00

RaiBareilly 726.64

Baghpat 727.35

Fatehpur 775.35

Shravasti 212.925

Unnao 212.925

Hardoi 265.00

Gorkhpur 265.00

Sambhal 265.00

30.  Uttarakhand

Haldwani 556.61

Jakhnidhar, Tehri 300.00

Tanakpur, Champawat 300.0

31.  West Bengal
Topsikhata, District Alipurduar. 900.00

Paschim Midnapore 900.00

Total 55798.108


(iv) State/UT wise grants approved for setting up of New AYUSH Educational Institutions

Sl.

No.

Name of State/ UT No. of AYUSH Educational

Institutions

(All UG)

Amount approved

(Rs.in Lakhs)


1 Andhra Pradesh 1 320.00

2 Karnataka 2 1905.38

3 Manipur 1 460.43

4 Sikkim 1 708.66

5 Haryana 2 1500.00

6 West Bengal 1 1000.00

7 Jammu & Kashmir 1 255.85

Total 9 6150.32
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(v) State/UT wise grants approved for upgradation AYUSH Educational Institutions under

NAM from 2014-15 to 2021-22

SI

.

N

o.

Name of State/UTs UG AYUSH

Educational

Institutions

Amount

approved

(Rs.in Lakhs)

PG AYUSH

Educational

Institutions

Amount

approved (Rs.in

Lakhs)

1 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands

0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 5 143.64 0 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

4 Assam 3 819.29 1 138.12

5 Bihar 1 300 2 119.80

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 2 290.06 1 391.00

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0

9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0

10 Delhi 0 0 0 0

11 Goa 0 0 0 0

12 Gujarat 1 30 3 160

13 Haryana 1 83.48 0 0

14 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

15 Jammu & Kashmir 2 87.13 0 0

16 Jharkhand 1 90 0 0

17 Karnataka 1 300 4 787.4

18 Kerala 0 0 5 191.62

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 8 1259.18 1 812.27

21 Maharashtra 2 255.25 3 133.7

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0

23 Mizoram 0 0 0 0

24 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

26 Odisha 5 1155.43 2 394.79

27 Puducherry 1 7.50 0 0

28 Punjab 2 137.09 0 0

29 Rajasthan 2 842.72 0 0

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 11 135.1 1 143

32 Telangana 4 202.8 2 274.00

33 Tripura 1 37.44 0 0

34 Uttar Pradesh 17 3809.14 3 699.00

35 Uttarakhand 2 232.00 1 10.57

36 West Bengal 2 639.01 5 1466.54

Total 74 10856.26 34 5721.81
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Annexure-II

Details of funds allocated/granted/released under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of NAM ,

State/UT-wise including Telangana during the last five years

(Rs. In Lakh)

S.No. Name of

States/UTs

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  Total

Releases

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

394.821 302.330 317.886 365.418 251.808 1632.263

2 Andhra

Pradesh

1125.531 1176.012 1280.206 1900.594 385.402 5867.745

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

465.450 545.706 547.844 383.330 678.090 2620.420

4 Assam 1631.649 2390.692 738.328 1601.322 347.150 6709.141

5 Bihar 1752.914 0.000 0.000 2661.298 516.535 4930.747

6 Chandigarh 509.320 490.520 52.552 0.000 195.808 1248.200

7 Chhattisgarh 1624.737 1226.755 1066.868 0.000 2691.066 6609.426

8 Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

and Daman &

Diu

204.981 143.403 72.010 63.854 0.000 484.248

10 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

11 Goa 622.597 262.468 146.898 118.651 65.988 1216.602

12 Gujarat 1533.046 1274.394 1760.855 2229.691 244.011 7041.997

13 Haryana 1034.396 848.442 1201.361 2299.475 3034.422 8418.096

14 Himachal

Pradesh

614.212 718.927 1907.010 2045.892 494.940 5780.981

15 Jammu &

Kashmir

769.208 992.584 1196.727 1848.539 2285.751 7092.809

16 Jharkhand 48.011 0.000 0.000 1522.312 0.000 1570.323

17 Karnataka 1241.455 2059.866 2688.312 1791.709 2184.371 9965.713

18 Kerala 891.204 2096.234 2597.838 1540.535 2337.585 9463.396
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19 Lakshadweep 509.729 63.747 0.000 426.878 19.605 1019.959

20 Madhya

Pradesh

2645.333 3059.684 2829.126 4012.347 5608.633 18155.123

21 Maharashtra 529.186 1784.285 0.000 4308.643 0.000 6622.114

22 Manipur 1229.987 1339.326 1231.226 907.075 571.720 5279.334

24 Mizoram 603.754 693.478 722.739 199.510 657.720 2877.201

24 Meghalaya 802.743 738.254 0.000 348.210 247.970 2137.177

25 Nagaland 521.284 1516.916 920.869 950.580 1254.890 5164.539

26 Odisha 1221.301 1561.020 1072.734 726.096 716.640 5297.791

27 Puducherry 170.000 239.995 445.520 238.416 47.667 1141.598

28 Punjab 1317.811 1348.662 37.451 1155.493 89.770 3949.187

29 Rajasthan 2225.209 6893.256 3022.174 1987.595 2276.400 16404.634

30 Sikkim 874.071 180.087 270.316 330.593 350.440 2005.507

31 Tamil Nadu 1980.541 2789.072 2326.305 1993.913 616.580 9706.411

32 Telangana 1330.696 1055.111 690.364 934.178 0.000 4010.349

33 Tripura 334.062 1195.541 668.670 0.000 270.080 2468.353

34 Uttar Pradesh 8466.625 6280.230 11854.151 7923.690 10373.858 44898.554

35 Uttarakhand 1187.929 1986.097 1690.281 825.340 656.458 6346.105

36 West Bengal 1298.056 1654.646 2292.419 1849.740 247.346 7342.207

  TOTAL 41711.849 48907.740 45649.040 49490.917 39718.703 225478.249

